time Franchisee must notify Franchisor of its intent to renew this Agreement, Franchisor shall not be 
obligated to renew this Agreement and Franchisee shall not be entitled to any renewal(s) of this 
Agreement. 

Section 4. 
Payments and Fees 

4.1. Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchise shall pay Franchisor an initial franchise fee in the amount of thirty-
five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) in lump sum upon the execution of this 
Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee shall be nonrefundable and deemed fully earned upon payment in 
consideration of administrative and other expenses Franchisor incurs in entering into this Agreement and